DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	09-AFC-05C
Project Title:	Abengoa Mojave Compliance
TN #:	256661
Document Title:	Mojave Solar Project, Order to Withdraw Petition to Amend_ English Version
Description:	Mojave Solar Project, Order to Withdraw Petition to Amend TN # 253380
Filer:	Ashley Gutierrez
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	6/3/2024 1:19:40 PM
Docketed Date:	6/3/2024

**CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION** 715 P Street Sacramento, California 95814<u>energy.ca.gov</u> CEC-70 (Revised 07/2022)



IN THE MATTER OF:

Docket No. 09-AFC-05C

Mojave Solar Project Petition to Amend for the Evaporation Pond Liner Extension Project

En español: <u>https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/GetDocument.aspx?tn=256659&DocumentContentId=92469</u>

# ORDER TERMINATING PROCEEDING

### BACKGROUND

The Mojave Solar Project (MSP), a 250-megawatt solar electric generating facility was certified by the California Energy Commission (CEC) in September 2010 and began commercial operation in December 2014. The facility is located at 42134 Harper Lake Road in Hinkley, San Bernardino County.

On November 29, 2023, Mojave Solar, LLC (Project Owner) filed a petition for a post-certification change ( $\frac{\text{TN} \# 253380}{\text{Post}}$ ) with the CEC for the MSP pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 20, section 1769. On February 29, 2024, the MSP submitted a Notice of Withdrawal for the Petition to Amend for the Evaporation Pond Liner Extension Project ( $\frac{\text{TN} \# 255735}{\text{Post}}$ ).

#### **DISCUSSION AND ORDER**

Applicant's Notice of Withdrawal was properly docketed on April 17, 2024, and signed under penalty of perjury in compliance with sections 1707 and 1709.8 of Title 20 of the California Code of Regulations (TN # 255735). Section 1709.8(b) requires the Presiding Member of the Committee assigned to conduct proceedings, or the Chair of the Commission if no committee is assigned, to immediately issue a written Order to Terminate the proceeding upon receipt of a properly executed Notice of Withdrawal.

No committee has been assigned to this Petition to Amend. Thus, the CEC Lead Commissioner for Siting hereby **ORDERS** that the Evaporation Pond Liner Extension Project, Petition to Amend proceeding for Mojave Solar Project, TN # 253380, is **TERMINATED**. The records and documents of the proceeding shall continue to be maintained by the Docket Unit.

## IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: June 3, 2024

# APPROVED BY:

David Hochschild Chair California Energy Commission

Mailed to: List Number: 722